Features
• Low-voltage and standard-voltage operation
– VCC = 1.7V to 5.5V
• User-selectable internal organization
– 2K: 256 x 8 or 128 x 16
– 4K: 512 x 8 or 256 x 16
• Three-wire serial interface
• Sequential read operation

8735A–SEEPR–1/11
Atmel AT93C56B/66B
4. Ordering Code Detail
Atmel Designator
Product Family
Device Density
Device Revision
Shipping Carrier Option
Package Device Grade or
Wafer/Die Thickness
Package Option
56 = 2k
66 = 4k
B or blank = Bulk (tubes)
T = Tape and reel
Operating Voltage
M  = 1.7V to 5.5V
H = Green, NiPdAu lead finish
  Industrial Temperature range
  (-40°C to +85°C)
U  =  Green, matte Sn lead finish
  Industrial Temperature range
  (-40°C to +85°C)
11 = 11mil wafer thickness
SS = JEDEC SOIC
X = TSSOP
MA = UDFN
ME = XDFN
C = VFBGA
WWU = Wafer unsawn
A T 9 3 C 5 6 B - S S H M - B
 11
8735A–SEEPR–1/11
 Atmel AT93C56B/66B
5. Part Markings
5.1 Atmel AT93C56B
Package Mark Contact:
DRAWING NO. REV.  TITLE
Lot Number
AAAAAAA = ATMEL Wafer Lot Number
Voltages
 Blank:   2.7v min
       D:   2.5v min
        L:   1.8v min
       M:   1.7v min
        P:   1.5v min
Grade/Lead Finish Material
      U:   Industrial/Matt Tin
      H:   Industrial/NiPdAu
ATMEL Truncation
        AT:   ATMEL
     ATM:   ATMEL
   ATML:   ATMEL
Catalog Number: AT93C56B Catalog Truncation: 56B
Date Codes
Y = Year   M = Month  WW = Work Week of Assembly
0:  2010     4:  2014    A:   January  02:   Week 2
1:  2011     5:  2015    B:   February  04:   Week 4
2:  2012     6:  2016    “     ”   “           ”       “   ”
3:  2013     7:  2017    L:   December  52:   Week 52
Country of Assembly
@ = Country of Assembly
B = PHILIPPINES W = THAILAND Q = MALAYSIA H,Y = CHINA
Trace Code
XX = Trace Code (ATMEL Lot Numbers to Correspond to Code)
  (e.g. XX:      AA, AB...YZ, ZZ)
2 Rows
56BU
@YMXX
2.35x3.73mm8-ball VFBGA -
PIN 1
1 of 4 and 1 of 5 Characters

8735A–SEEPR–1/11
 Atmel AT93C56B/66B
5.3 Atmel AT93C56B Ordering Information
Notes: 1. "-B" denotes bulk delivery
2. "-T" denotes tape and reel delivery. SOIC = 4k/reel. TSSOP UDFN, XDFN, and VFBGA = 5k/reel
3. For wafer sales, please contact Atmel sales
Atmel Ordering Code Voltage Package Operation Range
AT93C56B-SSHM-B(1) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
AT93C56B-SSHM-T(2) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
AT93C56B-XHM-B(1) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
AT93C56B-XHM-T(2) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
AT93C56B-MAHM-T(2) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
AT93C56B-MEHM-T(2) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
AT93C56B-CUM-T(2) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
1.7 to 5.5
1.7 to 5.5
1.7 to 5.5
1.7 to 5.5
1.7 to 5.5
1.7 to 5.5
1.7 to 5.5
8S1
8S1
8A2
8A2
8Y6
8ME1
8U3-1
Lead-free/Halogen-free/
Industrial Temperature
(40C to 85C)
AT93C56B-WWU11M 1.7 to 5.5 Die Sale
Industrial Temperature
(40C to 85C)
Package Type
8S1 8-lead, 0.150" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing, Small OutlinePackage (JEDEC SOIC)
8A2 8-lead, 0.170" Wide, Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
8Y6 8-lead, 2.00 mm x 3.00 mm Body, 0.50 mm Pitch, Ultra Thin Dual No Lead Package (UDFN)
8ME1 8-lead, 1.80mm x 2.20mm Body (XDFN)
8U3-1 8-ball, 1.50mm x 2.00mm Body, 0.50mm Pitch, Small Die Ball Grid Array (VFBGA)
 14
8735A–SEEPR–1/11
Atmel AT93C56B/66B
5.4 Atmel AT93C66B Ordering Information
Notes: 1. "-B" denotes bulk delivery
2. "-T" denotes tape and reel delivery. SOIC = 4k/reel. TSSOP UDFN, XDFN, and VFBGA = 5k/reel
3. For wafer sales, please contact Atmel sales
Atmel Ordering Code Voltage Package Operation Range
AT93C66B-SSHM-B(1) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
AT93C66B-SSHM-T(2) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
AT93C66B-XHM-B(1) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
AT93C66B-XHM-T(2) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
AT93C66B-MAHM-T(2) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
AT93C66B-MEHM-T(2) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
AT93C66B-CUM-T(2) (NiPdAu Lead Finish)
1.7 to 5.5
1.7 to 5.5
1.7 to 5.5
1.7 to 5.5
1.7 to 5.5
1.7 to 5.5
1.7 to 5.5
8S1
8S1
8A2
8A2
8Y6
8ME1
8U3-1
Lead-free/Halogen-free/
Industrial Temperature
(40C to 85C)
AT93C56B-WWU11M 1.7 to 5.5 Die Sale
Industrial Temperature
(40C to 85C)
Package Type
8S1 8-lead, 0.150" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing, Small Outline Package (JEDEC SOIC)
8A2 8-lead, 0.170" Wide, Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
8Y6 8-lead, 2.00 mm x 3.00 mm Body, 0.50 mm Pitch, Ultra Thin Dual No Lead Package (UDFN)
8ME1 8-lead, 1.80mm x 2.20mm Body (XDFN)
8U3-1 8-ball, 1.50mm x 2.00mm Body, 0.50mm Pitch, Small Die Ball Grid Array (VFBGA)
 15
8735A–SEEPR–1/11
 Atmel AT93C56B/66B
6. Packaging Information
8S1 – JEDEC SOIC
Package Drawing Contact: